Order of the President of the General Court of 25 November 2010 — United Phosphorus v Commission

(Case T-95/09 R III)

(Application for interim measures — Directive 91/414/EEC — Decision concerning the non-inclusion of napropamide in Annex I to Directive 91/414 — Extension of suspension of operation)

(2011/C 30/70)

Language of the case: English

### **Parties**

Applicant: United Phosphorus Ltd (Warrington, Cheshire, United Kingdom) (represented by: C. Mereu and K. Van Maldegem, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: L. Parpala and F. Wilman, Agents)

#### Re:

Application for the extension of the suspension of operation of Commission Decision 2008/902/EC of 7 November 2008 concerning the non-inclusion of napropamide in Annex I to Council Directive 91/414/EEC and the withdrawal of authorisations for plant protection products containing that substance (OJ 2008 L 326, p. 35)

# Operative part of the order

- 1. The suspension of operation granted in paragraph 1 of the operative part of the order of the President of the Court of 28 April 2009 in Case T-95/09 R United Phosphorus v Commission (not published in the ECR) is extended until 31 December 2011 or until the date of adoption of the decision in the main proceedings at the latest, if that decision is adopted earlier
- 2. The costs shall be reserved.

Order of the General Court of 24 November 2010 — Concord Power Nordal v Commission

(Case T-317/09) (1)

(Action for annulment — Internal market in natural gas — Article 22 of Directive 2003/55/EC — Letter from the Commission requesting a regulatory authority to amend its decision regarding the grant of an exemption — Act not open to challenge — Inadmissibility)

(2011/C 30/71)

Language of the case: German

### **Parties**

Applicant: Concord Power Nordal GmbH (Hamburg, Germany) (represented by: C. von Hammerstein, C.S. Schweer and C. Wünschmann, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: G. Wilms, O. Beynet and B. Schima, agents)

Intervener in support of the defendant: OPAL NEL Transport GmbH (Kassel, Germany) (represented by: U. Quack and O. Fleishchmann, lawyers)

#### Re:

Action for annulment of the decision allegedly contained in the Commission's letter of 12 June 2009 addressed to the Bundesnetzagentur (German Regulatory Authority) on the basis of Article 22(4) of Directive 2003/55/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2003 concerning common rules for the internal market in natural gas and repealing Directive 98/30/EC (OJ 2003 L 176, p. 57).

## Operative part of the order

- 1. It is not necessary to rule on the requests for confidential treatment made by Concord Power Nordal GmbH.
- 2. The action is dismissed.
- 3. Concord Power Nordal shall bear its own costs and pay those incurred by the European Commission.
- 4. OPAL NEL Transport GmbH shall bear its own costs.

(1) OJ C 267, 7.11.2009.

Order of the General Court of 24 November 2010 — RWE Transgas v Commission

(Case T-381/09) (1)

(Action for annulment — Internal market in natural gas — Article 22 of Directive 2003/55/EC — Letter from the Commission requesting a regulatory authority to amend its decision regarding the grant of an exemption — Act not open to challenge — Inadmissibility)

(2011/C 30/72)

Language of the case: German

### **Parties**

Applicant: RWE Transgas a.s. (Prague, Czech Republic) (represented: initially by W. Deselaers, D. Seeliger and S. Einhaus, then by W. Deselaers, D. Seeliger, S. Einhaus and T. Weck, lawyers)